December 31, 2022, in any jurisdiction in which the

Group operates and no related deferred tax was recog-

nized on that date.

Voluntary changes in accounting policies

OMV voluntarily changed its accounting policy for the

presentation of purchased emissions certificates and

provisions for CO2 emissions in the balance sheet.

Whereas the assets related to purchased emission cer-

tificates were netted with the provisions for CO2 emis-

sions in the past, OMV started presenting these items

gross in the balance sheet from December 31, 2023.

The reason for the change was to improve the trans-

parency of these balance sheet items. As of Decem-

ber 31, 2023, this change led to an increase in other

assets and other provisions of EUR 400 mn.

The following table summarizes the impact on the con-

solidated statement of financial position of the compar-

ative period. A restated consolidated statement of fi-

nancial position as of January 1, 2022, was not pub-

lished in the primary financial statements because the

change had only a minor impact on the Group's assets

and liabilities.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

In EUR mn

 As previously

 reported  Adjustments  As restated

 2022

Other assets  1,198  434  1,632

Current assets  22,369  434  22,803

Total assets  56,429  434  56,863

Other provisions  505  434  939

Current liabilities  13,567  434  14,001

Total equity and liabilities  56,429  434  56,863

 2021

Other assets  621  376  997

Current assets  18,595  376  18,971

Total assets  53,798  376  54,174

Other provisions  360  376  736

Current liabilities  13,677  376  14,053

Total equity and liabilities  53,798  376  54,174

4) Amendments to IFRSs not yet mandatory

OMV has not applied the following amendments to

standards that have been issued but are not yet

effective. They are not expected to have any material

effects on the Group’s financial statements. EU

endorsement is still pending in some cases.

Amendments to IFRSs  IASB effective date

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-Current  January 1, 2024

Amendments to IFRS 16: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback  January 1, 2024

Amendments to IAS 1: Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants  January 1, 2024

[…]

Other special items  62  74  677  14  827  —  827

Special items  214  –146  586  14  668  —  668

Clean Operating Result  94  1,525  4,357  –51  5,925  –31  5,894

CCS effect  —  126  —  —  126  4  130

Clean CCS Operating Result  94  1,651  4,357  –51  6,050  –27  6,024

Segment assets2  6,618  4,508  10,488  246  21,859  —  21,859

Additions to PPE/IA3  1,110  986  1,585  54  3,736  —  3,736

Equity-accounted investments4  4,747  1,655  266  —  6,668  —  6,668

1 Including intersegmental sales
2 Property, plant and equipment (PPE), intangible assets (IA), not including assets reclassified to assets held for sale
3 Excluding additions to assets reclassified to held for sale and additions to decommissioning assets.
4 Excluding assets held for sale

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2023  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

144

Segment reporting information from earlier periods has

been adjusted consequently to comply with IFRS 8.29.

The tables below depict the segment reporting

information as restated after the reorganization and as

reported in 2022:

Segment reporting

In EUR mn

 2022 restated

 C&M F&F Energy C&O Total

Consoli-

dation

OMV

Group

Sales revenues1  13,450  22,382  35,256  424  71,512  –9,214  62,298

Intersegmental sales  –1,181  –2,525  –5,101  –407  –9,214  9,214  —

Sales to third parties  12,269  19,857  30,155  17  62,298  —  62,298

Other operating income  548  702  336  58  1,644  —  1,644

Net income from equity-accounted

investments  332  477  60  —  869  —  869

Depreciation and amortization  533  396  1,504  41  2,474  —  2,474

Impairment losses (incl. exploration

& appraisal)  7  14  826  7  853  —  853

Write-ups  266  68  327  —  660  —  660

Operating Result  2,039  2,438  7,890  –86  12,281  –35  12,246

Special items for personnel restructuring  —  2  1  4  8  —  8

Special items for unscheduled depreciation

and write-ups  –263  –47  252  —  –58  —  –58

Special items for asset disposal  –315  –409  —  —  –724  —  –724

Other special items  –4  28  –142  31  –87  —  –87

Special items  –582  –426  111  36  –861  —  –861

Clean Operating Result  1,457  2,012  8,001  –50  11,420  –35  11,385

CCS effect  —  –202  —  —  –202  –8  –210

Clean CCS Operating Result  1,457  1,810  8,001  –50  11,218  –43  11,175

Segment assets2  5,964  3,954  11,675  234  21,826  —  21,826

Additions to PPE/IA3  1,285  805  1,533  41  3,664  —  3,664

Equity-accounted investments4  5,179  1,765  350  —  7,294  —  7,294

1 Including intersegmental sales
2 Property, plant and equipment (PPE), intangible assets (IA), not including assets reclassified to assets held for sale
3 Excluding additions to assets reclassified to held for sale and additions to decommissioning assets.
4 Not including assets held for sale

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2023  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

145

Segment reporting

In EUR mn

 2022 reported

 C&M R&M E&P C&O Total

Consoli-

dation

OMV

Group

Sales revenues1  13,450  28,634  30,857  424  73,365  –11,067  62,298

Intersegmental sales  –1,181  –2,818  –6,661  –407  –11,067  11,067  —

Sales to third parties  12,269  25,816  24,197  17  62,298  —  62,298

Other operating income  548  857  181  58  1,644  —  1,644

Net income from equity-accounted invest-

ments  332  477  60  —  869  —  869

Depreciation and amortization  533  422  1,478  41  2,474  —  2,474

Impairment losses (incl. exploration

& appraisal)  7  15  825  7  853  —  853

Write-ups  266  68  327  —  660  —  660

Operating Result  2,039  3,392  6,936  –86  12,281  –35  12,246

Special items for personnel restructuring  —  2  1  4  8  —  8

Special items for unscheduled depreciation

and write-ups  –263  –47  252  —  –58  —  –58

Special items for asset disposal  –315  –409  —  —  –724  —  –724

Other special items  –4  –321  207  31  –87  —  –87

Special items  –582  –774  460  36  –861  —  –861

Clean Operating Result  1,457  2,618  7,396  –50  11,420  –35  11,385

CCS effect  —  –202  —  —  –202  –8  –210

Clean CCS Operating Result  1,457  2,415  7,396  –50  11,218  –43  11,175

Segment assets2  5,964  4,223  11,407  234  21,826  —  21,826

Additions to PPE/IA3  1,285  826  1,512  41  3,664  —  3,664

Equity-accounted investments4  5,179  1,765  350  —  7,294  —  7,294

1 Including intersegmental sales
2 Property, plant and equipment (PPE), intangible assets (IA), not including assets reclassified to assets held for sale.
3 Excluding additions to assets reclassified to held for sale and additions to decommissioning assets
4 Not including assets held for sale

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2023  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

146

In 2023, special items for unscheduled depreciation

and write-ups were mainly attributable to the net effect

of impairments and write-ups of E&P assets, an impair-

[…]

swaps are both shown in the line item ‘interest ex-

penses’ in OMV’s Consolidated Income Statement.

Interest rate benchmark reform (IBOR Reform)

All transitions from interest rate benchmarks affected

by IBOR reform to alternative benchmark rates have

been completed at the reporting date.

Sensitivity analysis

For open hedging contracts, sensitivity analysis is per-

formed to determine the effect of market price fluctua-

tions (+/–10%) on market value. The sensitivity of the

OMV Group’s overall earnings differs from the sensitiv-

ity shown below, since the contracts concluded are

used to hedge operational exposure.

The effect of market price fluctuations on the income

statement or other comprehensive income depends on

the type of derivative used and on whether hedge ac-

counting is applied. Market price sensitivity for deriva-

tives to which cash flow hedge accounting is applied is

shown in the sensitivity table for other comprehensive

income. Sensitivity to market price fluctuations for all

other open derivatives is shown in the sensitivity tables

for profit before tax.

Sensitivity analysis for open commodity derivatives affecting profit before tax

In EUR mn

 2023 2022

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Oil incl. oil products  –4  4  4  –4

Oil incl. oil products – designated in a hedge relationship1  3  –3  14  –14

Gas  –34  34  10  –10

Power  2  –2  13  –13

Other2  28  –28  43  –43

Total  –4  4  83  –83

1 Includes hedging instruments designated in a fair value hedge relationship related to product swaps with the national stockholding company in Germany. For

further details see section Hedge Accounting of commodity hedges in Chemicals & Materials and Fuels & Feedstock.
2 Includes derivatives for European Emission Allowances

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2023  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

203

Sensitivity analysis for open commodity derivatives affecting other comprehensive income before tax

In EUR mn

 2023 2022

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Oil incl. oil products  –34  34  –39  39

Gas  2  –2  5  –5

Power  31  –31  48  –48

Commodity hedges (designated

in a hedge relationship)  –1  1  15  –15

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is per-

formed for changes in foreign exchange rates of cur-

rencies material to the Group. On Group level, the

EUR–RON sensitivity not only includes the net RON

exposure versus the EUR but also the net RON expo-

sure versus the USD, since the USD–RON exposure

can be split into EUR–RON and EUR–USD exposure.

The same is true for the EUR–NOK, EUR–SEK and

EUR–NZD exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit before tax1

In EUR mn

 2023 2022

10%

apprecia-

tion of the

EUR

10%